
 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 1 City of Baxter 
Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

Supplemental Letter Agreement 
 
In accordance with the Master Agreement for Professional Services between City of Baxter (“Client”), and Short 
Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (“Consultant”), effective October 17, 2017, this Supplemental Letter Agreement dated 
February 7, 2024, authorizes and describes the scope, schedule, and payment conditions for Consultant’s work 
on the Project described as: 2024 Well Rehabilitation. 
 
 

Client’s Authorized Representative: Trevor Walter, PE 

Address: 13190 Memorywood Drive, Baxter, Minnesota 56425 

Telephone: 218.838.5281 email: twalter@baxtermn.gov 

  

Project Manager: Kevin Young 

Address: 416 South 6th Street, Suite 101, Brainerd, Minnesota 56401 

Telephone: 320.229.4306 email: kbyoung@sehinc.com 
 
 
Scope: The Services to be provided by Consultant: 
 
The City of Baxter (City or Client) recently received well inspection reports for Well Nos. 1R, 2R, 3R, and 4R. After 
reviewing the reports, the City has determined that the four wells should be rehabilitated. To assist the City with 
this endeavor, SEH is pleased to present our proposal for professional design, quote solicitation, and construction 
administration/observation engineering services associated with the rehabilitation of the wells. Our proposed 
services for this project will be performed by our in-house staff of process engineers. 
 
Task 1 – Project Initiation, Management, and Data Collection 

 Initiate project. 
 Provide monthly progress updates to City. 
 Project financial management. 
 Organize and attend project kick-off meeting with City Staff. 
 Data Review: 

 Review City’s well information related to design, construction, and previous rehabilitations of the wells 
and pumps listed above. 

 
Task 2 – Design Phase 

 Discuss and conclude scope of well rehabilitation that includes: 
 Wire Brushing 
 Video Logging 
 Bailing (as needed) 
 Pull, Store, and Inspect Pumping Equipment 
 Inspection to take place with City and Engineer 
 Jetting/Development of Well 
 Chemical Cleaning 
 Performance Testing 

 Schedule for rehabilitation work will be coordinated with the City’s business procedures and seasonal 
system operations to have the work completed prior to peak water use season in 2024. 

 Coordinate sampling one (1) well for analysis by Water Systems Engineering, Inc. to compare to the 2011 
water samples collected and recommend a well treatment chemical to be used. Client will ship sample 
bottles to the Water Systems Engineering, Inc. lab and pay lab testing fees. Consultants estimated fee 
does not include lab testing or shipping costs. 



 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 2 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

 Preparation of a project manual including the contracting documents, construction scope and unit price 
quote items for rehabilitation of each of the well and pumping facilities. 

 Submittal of 100% complete documents to City staff for approval to advertise and solicit quotes for the 
project. 

 
Task 3 – Quotation Phase 

 Send Quotation documents to selected Well and Pump Contractors 
 Respond to questions from prospective quoters. 
 Issue necessary addenda to Project Quote Documents. 
 Receive quotes via email. 
 Analyze quotes, prepare quote tabulation, and quote summary letter to City Staff. 

 
Task 4 – Construction Phase 

 Complete preparation of construction contracts for execution by the contractor and City. 
 Upon receipt of the Contractor and City signed construction contracts, set-up and attend a pre-

construction meeting and issue a formal project Notice to Proceed. 
 Provide administration of the construction contracts including processing payment requests, reviewing 

submittals, and preparing change order documents as necessary. 
 Provide critical point construction observation services to verify and document work progress and 

completion. 
 Provide inspection services for review of the removed pumping equipment. 
 Provide start-up services for each well. 
 Provide contract close-out services. 

 
Resident Project Representative Services 
RPR services will be provided in accordance with attached Exhibit B. 
 
Schedule: 
Consultant will perform the scope of services according to the following schedule. 
 

Project Initiation ................................................................................................ February 8, 2024 
Submit Documents for Approval to Solicit Quotes ......................................... February 27, 2024 
PUC Approval to Solicit Quotes ........................................................................... March 6, 2024 
City Council Approval to Solicit Quotes ............................................................. March 19, 2024 
Receive Quotes ....................................................................................................... April 3, 2024 
Submit Documents for Award of Quotes ............................................................ March 26, 2024 
PUC Approval of Quotes ......................................................................................... April 3, 2024 
City Council Approval of Quotes ........................................................................... April 16, 2024 
Start Construction .................................................................................................... May 1, 2024 
End Construction (all pumps on-line) .................................................................... June 12, 2024 

 
  



 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 3 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

Payment: A retainer in the amount of $0 will be paid in advance of Consultant starting work and will be applied to 
the final invoice(s). 
 
The total project fee is subject to a not-to-exceed hourly amount of $26,225.00 including expenses and 
equipment. The table below summarizes the estimated fee by task.  
 

Task Estimated Fee 
1 Project Initiation, Management and Data Collection $ 4,813 
2 Design Phase $ 4,764 
3 Quotation Phase $ 2,711 
4 Construction Phase $ 13,937 

Estimated Project Totals $ 26,225 
 
The payment method, basis, frequency, and other special conditions are set forth in attached Exhibit A-1.  
 
Other Terms and Conditions: Other or additional terms contrary to the Master Agreement for Professional 
Services that apply solely to this project as specifically agreed to by signature of the Parties and set forth herein: 
None. 
 
 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.  City of Baxter 

By: [[DocuSignSignature_1]]  By: [[DocuSignSignature_2]] 
Full Name: 
Title: 

Scott Hedlund 
Principal  

Full Name: 
Title: 

[[DocuSignFullName_2]] 
[[DocuSignTitle_2]] 

  City of Baxter 

   By: [[DocuSignSignature_2]] 

   
Full Name: 
Title: 

[[DocuSignFullName_2]] 
[[DocuSignTitle_2]] 

 
  



 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 4 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

Exhibit A-1 
to Supplemental Letter Agreement 

Between City of Baxter (Client) 
and 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (Consultant) 
Dated February 7, 2024 

 
Payments to Consultant for Services and Expenses 

Using the Hourly Basis Option 
 
The Agreement for Professional Services is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of the 
parties: 

A. Hourly Basis Option 

The Client and Consultant select the hourly basis for payment for services provided by Consultant. Consultant 
shall be compensated monthly. Monthly charges for services shall be based on Consultant’s current billing 
rates for applicable employees plus charges for expenses and equipment.  

Consultant will provide an estimate of the costs for services in this Agreement. It is agreed that after 90% of 
the estimated compensation has been earned and if it appears that completion of the services cannot be 
accomplished within the remaining 10% of the estimated compensation, Consultant will notify the Client and 
confer with representatives of the Client to determine the basis for completing the work. 

Compensation to Consultant based on the rates is conditioned on completion of the work within the effective 
period of the rates. Should the time required to complete the work be extended beyond this period, the rates 
shall be appropriately adjusted. 

B. Expenses 

The following items involve expenditures made by Consultant employees or professional consultants on 
behalf of the Client. Their costs are not included in the hourly charges made for services but instead are 
reimbursable expenses required in addition to hourly charges for services and shall be paid for as described 
in this Agreement: 

1. Transportation and travel expenses. 

2. Long distance services, dedicated data and communication services, teleconferences, Project Web sites, 
and extranets. 

3. Lodging and meal expenses connected with the Project. 

4. Fees paid, in the name of the Client, for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the 
Project. 

5. Plots, Reports, plan and specification reproduction expenses. 

6. Postage, handling and delivery. 

7. Expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Client. 

8. Renderings, models, mock-ups, professional photography, and presentation materials requested by the 
Client. 

9. All taxes levied on professional services and on reimbursable expenses. 

10. Other special expenses required in connection with the Project. 

11. The cost of special consultants or technical services as required. The cost of subconsultant services 
shall include actual expenditure plus 10% markup for the cost of administration and insurance. 

The Client shall pay Consultant monthly for expenses. 



 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 5 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

C. Equipment Utilization 

The utilization of specialized equipment, including automation equipment, is recognized as benefiting the 
Client. The Client, therefore, agrees to pay the cost for the use of such specialized equipment on the project. 
Consultant invoices to the Client will contain detailed information regarding the use of specialized equipment 
on the project and charges will be based on the standard rates for the equipment published by Consultant. 

  



 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 6 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

Exhibit B 
to Supplemental Letter Agreement 

Between City of Baxter (Client) 
and 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (Consultant) 
Dated February 7, 2024 

 
A Listing of the Duties, Responsibilities and 

Limitations of Authority of the Resident Project Representative 
 
Through more extensive on site observations of the construction work in progress and field checks of materials 
and equipment by the Resident Project Representative (RPR), Consultant shall endeavor to provide further 
protection for Client against defects and deficiencies in the work of contractor (Work); but, the furnishing of such 
services will not make Consultant responsible for or give Consultant control over construction means, methods, 
techniques, sequences or procedures or for safety precautions or programs, or responsibility for contractor’s 
failure to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Contract Documents are the documents 
that govern or are pertinent to contractor’s Work including but not limited to the agreement between Client and 
contractor, the contractor’s bid, the bonds, specs, drawings, field orders, addenda, clarifications, interpretations, 
approved shop drawings and reports collectively called the Contract Documents. The duties and responsibilities 
of the RPR are further defined as follows: 

A. General 

RPR is an agent of Consultant at the site, will act as directed by and under the supervision of Consultant, and 
will confer with Consultant regarding RPR’s actions. RPR’s dealings in matters pertaining to the on site work 
shall in general be with Consultant and contractor keeping the Client advised as necessary. RPR’s dealings 
with subcontractors shall only be through or with the full knowledge and approval of contractor. RPR shall 
generally communicate with Client with the knowledge of and under the direction of Consultant. 

B. Duties and Responsibilities of RPR 
1. Schedules: Review the progress schedule, schedule of shop drawing submittals and schedule of values 

prepared by Contractor and consult with Consultant concerning acceptability. 

2. Conferences and Meetings: Attend meetings with contractor, such as preconstruction conferences, 
progress meetings, job conferences and other project-related meetings, and prepare and circulate copies 
of minutes thereof. 

3. Liaison: 
(a) Serve as Consultant’s liaison with contractor, working principally through contractor’s 

superintendent and assist in understanding the intent of the Contract Documents; and assist 
Consultant in serving as Client’s liaison with contractor when contractor’s operations affect Client’s 
on-site operations. 

(b) Assist in obtaining from Client additional information, when required for proper execution of the 
Work. 

4. Shop Drawings and Samples*: 
(a) Record date of receipt of shop drawings and samples. 

(b) Receive samples furnished at the site by contractor, and notify Consultant of availability of samples. 

(c) Advise Consultant and contractor of the commencement of any Work requiring a shop drawing or 
sample if the submittal has not been approved by Consultant. 

5. Review of Work, Observations and Tests: 
(a) Conduct on-site observations of the Work in progress to assist Consultant in determining if the Work 

is in general proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

(b) Report to Consultant whenever RPR believes that any Work is unsatisfactory, faulty or defective or 
does not conform to the Contract Documents, or has been damaged, or does not meet the 
requirements of any inspection, test or approval required to be made; and advise Consultant of 



 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 7 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

Work that RPR believes should be corrected or rejected or should be uncovered for observation, or 
requires special testing, inspection or approval. 

(c) Determine if tests, equipment and systems start-ups and operating and maintenance training are 
conducted in the presence of appropriate personnel, and that Contractor maintains adequate 
records thereof; and observe, record and report to Consultant appropriate details relative to the test 
procedures and start-ups. 

(d) Accompany visiting inspectors representing public or other agencies having jurisdiction over the 
Project, record the results of these inspections and report to Consultant. 

6. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Report to Consultant when clarification and interpretations of the 
Contract Documents are requested by contractor and transmit to contractor clarifications and 
interpretations as issued by Consultant. 

7. Modifications: Consider and evaluate contractor’s suggestions for modifications in drawings or 
specifications and report with RPR’s recommendations to Consultant. Transmit to contractor decisions 
as issued by Consultant. 

8. Records: 
(a) Maintain at the job site orderly files for correspondence, reports of job conferences, shop drawings 

and samples, reproductions of original Contract Documents including all addenda, change orders, 
field orders, additional drawings issued subsequent to the execution of the construction contract, 
Consultant’s clarifications and interpretations of the Contract Documents, progress reports, and 
other related documents. 

(b) Keep a diary or log book, recording contractor hours on the job site, weather conditions, data 
relative to questions of change orders, or changed conditions, list of job site visitors, daily activities, 
decisions, observations in general, and specific observations in more detail as in the case of 
observing test procedures; and send copies to Consultant. 

(c) Record names, addresses and telephone numbers of all contractors, subcontractors and major 
suppliers of materials and equipment. 

9. Reports: 
(a) Furnish Consultant periodic reports as required of progress of the Work and of contractor’s 

compliance with the progress schedule and schedule of shop drawing and sample submittals. 

(b) Consult with Consultant in advance of scheduled major tests, inspections or start of important 
phases of the Work. 

(c) Draft proposed change orders and Work, obtaining backup material from contractor and 
recommend to Consultant change orders, and field orders. 

(d) Report immediately to Consultant and Client upon the occurrence of any accident. 

10. Payment Requests: Review applications for payment with contractor for compliance with the established 
procedure for their submission and forward with recommendations to Consultant, noting particularly the 
relationship of the payment requested to the schedule of values, Work completed and materials and 
equipment delivered at the site but not incorporated in the Work. 

11. Certificates, Maintenance and Operation Manuals: During the course of the Work, verify that certificates, 
maintenance and operation manuals and other data required to be assembled and furnished by 
contractor are applicable to the items actually installed and in accordance with the Contract Documents, 
and have this material delivered to Consultant for review and forwarding to Client prior to final payment 
for the Work. 

12. Completion: 
(a) Before Consultant issues a certificate of substantial completion, submit to contractor a list of 

observed items requiring completion or correction. 

(b) Conduct final inspection in the company of Consultant, Client, and contractor and prepare a final list 
of items to be completed or corrected. 

(c) Observe that all items on final list have been completed or corrected and make recommendations to 
Consultant concerning acceptance. 



 
 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 8 City of Baxter 
  (Rev. 04.01.24) 

C. Limitations of Authority 
Resident Project Representative: 

1. Shall not authorize any deviation from the Contract Documents or substitution of materials or equipment, 
unless authorized by Client. 

2. Shall not exceed limitations of Consultant’s authority as set forth in the Agreement for Professional 
Services. 

3. Shall not undertake any of the responsibilities of contractor, subcontractors or contractor’s 
superintendent. 

4. Shall not advise on, issue directions regarding or assume control over safety precautions and programs 
in connection with the Work. 

5. Shall not accept shop drawing or sample submittals from anyone other than contractor. 

6. Shall not authorize Client to occupy the Project in whole or in part. 

7. Shall not participate in specialized field or laboratory tests or inspections conducted by others except as 
specifically authorized by Consultant. 

 


























